RESOLUTION NO. R-18-29

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF A PROPOSAL FROM SUBSURFACE SOLUTIONS FOR THE PURCHASE OF A PIPELINE TV INSPECTION SYSTEM IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$46,995.00.

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works requested proposals from six (6) vendors for the purchase of a Pipeline TV Inspection System; and

WHEREAS, the trade-in will be the current pipeline camera unit. Additionally, the current camera truck, a 1993 Ford Van, will be sold on Purplewave Online Auction. The VIN number of the truck to be sold is 1FCJE39H4PHB28401 and the City's asset number for this vehicle is 1143; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works recommends the acceptance of the proposal from Subsurface Solutions for the purchase of a Pipeline TV Inspection System in the total amount of \$46,995.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLADSTONE, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

THAT, the City Manager of the City of Gladstone, Missouri, is hereby authorized to accept the proposal of Subsurface Solutions in the amount of \$46,995.00.

FURTHER, THAT, funds for such purpose are authorized from the CWSS Fund.

INTRODUCED, READ, PASSED, AND ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GLADSTONE, MISSOURI THIS 26th DAY OF MARCH 2018

R.D. Mallams, Mayor

Attest:

Ruth Bocchino, City Clerk



Request for Council Action

RES ⊠# R-18-29	BILL □# City Clerk	x Only	ORD # City C	Clerk Only
Date: 3/21/2018			Department: F	Public Works
Meeting Date Requested: 3/26/2018				
Public Hearing: Yes Date: Click here to enter a date.				
Subject: Purchase of a Pipeline TV Inspection System.				
<u>Background</u> : The Department of Public Works requested proposals for the purchase of a Pipeline TV Inspection System. Six (6) companies responded to the request. The system is used for inspecting storm and sanitary sewer lines.				
Budget Discussion: Funds are budgeted in the amount of \$ 38,000 from the CWSS Fund. Ongoing costs are estimated to be N/A annually. Previous years' funding was N/A				
Public/Board/Staff Input: It is the recommendation of the Department of Public Works to accept the proposal of Subsurface Solutions as the lowest and most responsive bid at \$49,995 with a trade-in allowance of \$3,000 for a net purchase price of \$46,995. The trade-in will be the current pipeline video unit. Additionally, the current camera truck, a 1993 Ford Van, will be sold on Purplewave Online Auction and the proceeds will be used to subsidize the remaining cost of the new system. The VIN number of the truck to be sold is 1FCJE39H4PHB28401 and the City's asset number for this vehicle is 1143.				
Provide Original Contracts, Leases, Agreements, etc. to: City Clerk and Vendor				
Tim Nebergall Department Director/Admini	istrator	PC City Attorney		SW City Manager